

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF WISCONSIN  
MADISON DISTRICT

---

**THE HONORABLE JOHN SIEFERT,**

*Plaintiff,*

*v.*

**JAMES C. ALEXANDER, et al.,**

*Defendants.*

---

**CIVIL ACTION NO. 3:08-CV-126-BBC**

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR  
SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Michael D. Dean  
20975 Swenson Drive  
Suite 125  
Waukesha, WI 53186  
262/798-8044 telephone  
262/798-8045 facsimile  
*Local Counsel for Plaintiff*

James Bopp, Jr., Ind. #2838-84  
Anita Y. Woudenberg, Ind. #25162-64  
Josiah Neeley, Tex. #24046514  
Bopp, Coleson & Bostrom  
1 South Sixth Street  
Terre Haute, IN 47807-3510  
812/232-2434 telephone  
812/234-3685 facsimile  
*Lead Counsel for Plaintiff*

**Table of Contents**

Table of Authorities ..... iii

Introduction ..... 1

Facts ..... 2

Argument ..... 2

I. The Political Affiliation Clause is Unconstitutional Facially and As Applied to Judge Siefert ..... 2

    A. The Political Affiliation Clause Fails Strict Scrutiny ..... 3

    B. The Political Affiliation Clause is Overbroad. .... 10

II. The Endorsement Clause is Unconstitutional Facially and As Applied to Judge Siefert ..... 10

    A. The Endorsement Clause Fails Strict Scrutiny ..... 10

    B. The Endorsement Clause is Overbroad ..... 14

III. The Solicitation Clause is Unconstitutional Facially and As Applied to Judge Siefert ..... 15

    A. The Solicitation Clause Clause Fails Strict Scrutiny. .... 15

    B. The Solicitation Clause is Overbroad ..... 18

Conclusion ..... 19

**Table of Authorities**

**Cases**

*Alaska Right to Life v. Feldman*, 380 F. Supp. 2d 1080 (D. Alaska 2005) . . . . . 1

*Bridges v. California*, 314 U.S. 252 (1941) . . . . . 9

*Broadrick v. Oklahoma*, 413 U.S. 601 (1973) . . . . . 10, 14, 19

*Buckley v. Valeo*, 424 U.S. 1 (1976) . . . . . 1, 8, 15

*Buckley v. Illinois Judicial Inquiry Board*, 997 F.2d 224 (7th Cir. 1993) . . . . . 2 n.1

*Bush v. Gore*, 531 U.S. 98 (2000) . . . . . 7

*California Democratic Party v. Jones*, 530 U.S. 567 (2000) . . . . . 3

*Callins v. Collins*, 510 U.S. 1141 (1994) . . . . . 7

*Carey v. Brown*, 447 U.S. 455 (1980) . . . . . 3

*Carey v. Wolnitzek*, 2006 WL 2916814 (E.D. Ky. Oct. 10, 2006) . . . . . 1, 15

*City of Chicago v. Morales*, 527 U.S. 41 (1999) . . . . . 10, 14, 19

*Duwe v. Alexander*, 490 F. Supp. 2d 968 (W.D. Wis. 2007) . . . . . 1

*Eu v. San Francisco County Democratic Cent. Comm.*, 489 U.S. 214 (1989) . . . . . 3

*Family Trust Foundation of Kentucky v. Kentucky Judicial Conduct Comm’n*,  
388 F.3d 672 (6th Cir. 2004) . . . . . 1

*Family Trust Foundation of Kentucky v. Wolnitzek*,  
345 F. Supp. 2d 672 (E.D. Ky. 2004) . . . . . 1

*Hodgkins ex rel. Hodgkins v. Peterson*, 355 F. 3d 1048 (7th Cir. 2004) . . . . . 10, 14, 19

*Indiana Right to Life v. Shepard*, 463 F. Supp. 879 (N.D. Ind. 2006) . . . . . 1

*Johnson v. Mississippi*, 403 U.S. 212 (1971) . . . . . 4

*Kansas Judicial Review v. Stout*, 519 F.3d 1107 (10th Cir. 2008) . . . . . 15 n.5

*Kansas Judicial Watch v. Stout*, 440 F. Supp. 2d 1209 (D. Kan. 2006) . . . . . 1, 15, 16, 18

*Laird v. Tatum*, 409 U.S. 824 (1972) . . . . . 6

*Liteky v. United States*, 510 U.S. 540 (1994) . . . . . 11

*Monitor Patriot Co. v. Roy*, 401 U.S. 265 (1971) . . . . . 1

*North Dakota Family Alliance v. Bader*, 361 F. Supp. 2d 1021 (D. N.D. 2005) . . . . . 1

*Randall v. Sorrell*, 548 U.S. 230 (2006) . . . . . 3

*Renne v. Geary*, 501 U.S. 312 (1991) . . . . . 17

*Republican Party of Minnesota v. Kelly*, 247 F. 3d 854 (8th Cir. 2001) . . . . . 11

*Republican Party of Minnesota v. White*, 416 F.3d 738 (8th Cir. 2005) . . . . . *passim*

*Republican Party of Minnesota v. White*, 536 U.S. 765 (2002) . . . . . *passim*

*Rutan v. Republican Party of Illinois*, 497 U.S. 62 (1990) . . . . . 3

*Simon & Schuster v. New York State Crime Victims Board*, 502 U.S. 105 (1991) . . . . . 3

*Weaver v. Bonner*, 309 F.3d at 1320 (11th Cir. 2002) . . . . . 1, 15, 16, 18, 19

*Webster v. Reproductive Health Services*, 492 U.S. 490 (1989) . . . . . 7

***Statutes, Regulations, and Constitutional Authorities***

U.S. Const., amend. I . . . . . *passim*

U.S. Const., amend. XIV . . . . . *passim*

Wisconsin Supreme Court Rule 60.06(2)(b)(1) . . . . . *passim*

Wisconsin Supreme Court Rule 60.06(2)(b)(4) . . . . . *passim*

Wisconsin Supreme Court Rule 60.06(4) . . . . . *passim*

***Other Authorities***

Lloyd B. Snyder, *The Constitutionality and Consequences of Restrictions on Campaign Speech by Candidates for Judicial Office*, 35 UCLA L. Rev. 207 (1987) . . . . . 9, 13

James Bopp, Jr., *Preserving Judicial Independence: Judicial Elections as the Antidote to Judicial Activism*, 6 First Amend. L. Rev. 180 (2007) . . . . . 9, 13

Alan B. Morrison, *The Judge Has Robes: Keeping the Electorate in the Dark About What Judges Think About the Issues*, 36 Ind. L. Rev. 719 (2003) . . . . . 9 n.3
